test-year operations. The scope of the review was limited to determining whether

operations reported for the test year were representative of normal operations. Known

and measurable changes to test-year operations were identified, and adjustments were

made when their effects were deemed material. Insignificant or immaterial

discrepancies were not necessarily pursued or addressed.

Staff's findings are summarized in this report. David Foster reviewed the

calculation of revenue requirements. Sam Reid reviewed the billing analysis, reported

revenues, and the method used to calculate the proposed rates.

Summary of Findings

Based on its review, Staff determined that Herrington Haven's adjusted test-year

operations support a monthly flat rate of $49.66, an increase of $14.17, or 39.92

percent, from its current rate of $35.49. Staff's calculations are shown and discussed in

the remaining sections of this report.

Pro Forma Operating Statement

The Pro Forma Operating Statement for the test year ended December 31 , 2016,

as determined by Staff, appears below.

-2- Staff Report
Case No. 2017-00311

Test Period Pro Forma Pro Forma
Operations Adjustments Ref. Operations

Operating Re-.enues :
Sewer Sales Re-.enue $ 8,624 $ (106) (A) $ 8,518

Operating Expenses:
Operation & Maintenance Expenses:

Owner/Manager Fee 3,600 3,600
Collection System 1,200 (B) 1,200
Treatment System - Sludge Hauling 1,050 1,050
Other Labor, Materials and Expenses 1,200 1,200
Chemicals 340 (C) 340
Purchased Power 1,078 15 (D) 1,093
Uncollectible Accounts 425 425
Office Supplies 898 898
Miscellaneous Supplies (C) 0

Total Operation & Maintenance Exp. 8,591 1,215 9,806
Depreciation 595 595
Taxes Other Than Income Taxes 87 87
Income Tax Expense 175 175

Total Operating Expenses 9,448 1,215 10,663

Net Operating Income $ (824) $ (1,321 ) $ (2, 145)

(A) Sewer Service Revenue. In its Application, Herrington Haven proposed to

increase test-year revenues of $8,517 by $2,286 to state pro forma present rate

revenues at $10,803.4 Test year revenues should be stated from the annual report for

the immediate past year on file with the Commission and should be $8,624.5 Herrington

Haven did not provide an explanation or show the calculations to support the

Application's test year revenues and the proposed adjustment.

4 Application, ARF FORM-1 ATTACHMENT SAO-S SEPTEMBER 2011 , Schedule of Adjusted